

## BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONGRATULATING THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FEEDING PASCO'S ELDERLY, INC.

WHEREAS, Feeding Pasco's Elderly held a Fundraiser Breakfast on October 12<sup>th</sup> 2016, raising \$41,934.90 benefitting Pasco County Elderly Nutrition; and,

WHEREAS, Pasco County Elderly Nutrition provides meals for over 800 senior citizens a day, five days a week, as the number of those in need continues to grow. Due to budget constraints, there are an increasing number of senior citizens on a waiting list for meals; and,

WHEREAS, the money raised through the hard work and dedication of the Board of Directors for Feeding Pasco's Elderly, Inc., has allowed Pasco County Elderly Nutrition to decrease our Home Delivered waiting list by 52 senior citizens; and,

WHEREAS, Feeding Pasco's Elderly, Inc., whose Board of Directors is comprised of Pasco County community leaders, serves the needs of the community through various initiatives; and,

WHEREAS, our community recognizes that each dollar raised in support of Pasco County Elderly Nutrition Division can make a difference in a senior's life and in the lives of those that care for them. Pasco County Elderly Nutrition Division is fortunate to have Feeding Pasco's Elderly, Inc., as a support system throughout the community, allowing Elderly Nutrition Division to continue providing the meals our citizens need; and,

WHEREAS, each member of the Board of Directors at Feeding Pasco's Elderly, Inc., continue to bestow their gift of serving others in the community through reaching out to those in need, making a difference with their talents, and being a part of something greater than themselves.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Pasco County, Florida, in regular session, duly assembled, that said Board hereby wishes to extend their gratitude and recognition to Feeding Pasco's Elderly, Inc., for their continued efforts in serving our community, providing services and funding for citizens in need, and improving quality of life within the community.

DONE AND RESOLVED this 28th day of March, 2017.



ATTEST:

PAULA S. O'NEIL, Ph.D., CLERK & COMPTROLLER RONALD EL OAKLEY, DISTRICT 1 KATHRYN STARKEY, DISTRICT 3 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

MIKE MOORE, CHAIRMAN

MIKE WELLS, VICE CHAIRMAN

JACK MARIANO, DISTRICT 5